

091183 MAR 29 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE ROCK CARDIOLOGY CLINIC, P.A.; DR. BRUCE E. MURPHY and BRUCE E. MURPHY, M.D.P.A.; DR. SCOTT L. BEAU and SCOTT L. BEAU, M.D.P.A.; DR. DAVID C. BAUMAN and DAVID C. BAUMAN, M.D.P.A.; DR. D. ANDREW HENRY and D. ANDREW HENRY, M.D.P.A.; DR. DAVID M. MEGO and DAVID M. MEGO, M.D.P.A.; DR. PAULO RIBEIRO and PAULO RIBEIRO, M.D.P.A.; DR. WILLIAM A. ROLLEFSON and WILLIAM A. ROLLEFSON, M.D.P.A. *Petitioners,*

v.

BAPTIST HEALTH and BAPTIST MEDICAL SYSTEM HMO, INC. *Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John Everett
EVERETT LAW FIRM
P. O. Box 8370
Fayetteville, AR 72703
(479) 443-0292

Peter G. Kumpe*
Janet L. Pulliam
Jess Askew III
WILLIAMS & ANDERSON PLC
111 Center Street, Suite 2200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 372-0800
pkumpe@williamsanderson.com

**Counsel of Record*
March 29, 2010

Counsel for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
DESIGNATION OF CORPORATE
RELATIONSHIPS.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

TABLE OF APPENDICESix

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT9

I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S PRODUCT
MARKET RULE CONFLICTS WITH THE
DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND
OTHER CIRCUITS.....16

A. An Antitrust Complaint That Alleges A Product Market Based On Interchangeability Of Use Or Cross-Elasticity Of Demand Should Not Be Rejected As A Matter Of Law.....16

B. The Eighth Circuit’s Rule Limiting Petitioners’ Product Market Definition Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents In Health Care Cases.....20

C. The Eighth Circuit’s Rule Would Impair Antitrust Enforcement In Monopsony And Monopoly Cases.....21

II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S GEOGRAPHIC MARKET RULE CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE FIRST, SIXTH, ELEVENTH AND DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUITS AND REJECTS THE EMPIRICALLY BASED APPROACH TO MARKET DEFINITION REQUIRED BY WELL ESTABLISHED LAW IN FAVOR OF A LEGAL RULE THAT FORESTALLS AN ESSENTIAL FACT-FINDING PROCESS.....26

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	15
<i>Baptist Health v. Murphy</i> , 365 Ark. 115, 226 S.W.3d 800 (2006).....	6, 7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10, 15
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	20
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	18
<i>Chapman v. New York State Div. for Youth</i> , 546 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>City of Cleveland v. Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1157 (6th Cir. 1984)	28, 29
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	16, 17, 27

<i>Found. for Interior Design Educ. Research v. Savannah Coll. of Art & Design,</i> 244 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.,</i> 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998).....	28
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists,</i> 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	10
<i>Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.,</i> 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>H.J., Inc. v. Int'l Tel. & Tel. Corp.,</i> 867 F.2d 1531 (8th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Hecht v. Pro-Football, Inc.,</i> 570 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	29, 30
<i>Hospital Corp. of Am. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n,</i> 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,</i> 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	20
<i>Little Rock Cardiology Clinic PA v. Baptist Health,</i> 591 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morales-Villalobos v. Garcia-Llorens,</i> 316 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.,</i> 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Thompson v. Metropolitan Multi-List, Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1991).....	29, 30
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	10, 11
<i>U.S. Anchor Mfg., Inc. v. Rule Indus.</i> , 7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993)	17, 18
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Healthsource, Inc.</i> , 986 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1993)	13, 14, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 377 U.S. 271 (1964)	17
<i>United States v. Conn. Nat’l Bank</i> , 418 U.S. 656 (1974).....	28
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Long Island Jewish Med. Center</i> , 983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	12
<i>United States v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 546 (1966).....	28

United States v. Phila. Nat'l Bank,
374 U.S. 321 (1963).....27

United States v. Rockford Mem. Corp.,
898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990).....12, 14

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 11, 2, 7

15 U.S.C. § 21, 2, 7

15 U.S.C. § 152

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U. S. Dep't of Justice and Fed. Trade Comm'n,
Horizontal Merger Guidelines (as amended April 8,
1997)30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit Delivered And Entered
December 29, 2009 1a

Opinion Of United States District Court For The
Eastern District Of Arkansas Delivered And
Entered August 29, 2008 21a

Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 74a

Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2 75a

Clayton Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. § 15 76a
